on the Group is in relation to convertible note issued by the Company that contain both liability and equity

components. Previously, convertible note was classified as liability on the balance sheet. Because HKAS 32

requires retrospective application, comparative figures have been restated. Comparative profit for the year

ended 30 April 2005 has been restated in order to reflect the increase in effective interest on the liability

component (see Note 2A for the financial impact).

2A. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior

period are as follows:

Six months ended
31.10.2005 31.10.2004

HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in amortisation of goodwill – 10,550

Increase in interest on the liability component of convertible note (3,555) –

(Decrease) increase in profit for the period (3,555) 10,550

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 30 April 2005 and 1 May 2005 are

summarised below:

As at
As at 30 April 2005

30 April 2005 and 1 May 2005
(originally stated) Adjustment (As restated)

HK$’000 HK’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items
Trade and other payables 359,416 (512) 358,904
Convertible note 104,000 (13,164) 90,836

Total effects on assets and liabilities 463,416 (13,676) 449,740

Share premium 118,961 (13,819) 105,142
Convertible note equity reserve – 30,960 30,960
Retained earnings 61,334 (3,465) 57,869
Minority interests – 232,448 232,448

Total effects on equity 180,295 246,124 426,419

Minority interest 232,448 (232,448) –

412,743 13,676 426,419

07 Inter im Repor t  2005

Other presentation changes include:

a. In prior years, attributable share of results and net assets by minority interests were presented as a

deduction from the Group’s results and net assets for arriving at the attributable share of the Company’s

shareholders. Pursuant to the new HKFRSs, minority interests are presented as part of equity.

Presentation of the condensed consolidated financial statements and comparative figures are adjusted

accordingly.

b. The Group’s share of results of associates is net of tax. Previously, this is shown at gross according to